[Chap.

creating it, provided that the trust shall not continue for a period longer than the life or lives of specified persons in being at the time of its creation, and for 21 years after the death of the survivor of them, and that the free alienation of the legal estate by the trustee is not suspended for a period exceeding the limit prescribed in chapter 500; provided, however, that the aforesaid limitation on the period of continuance of such trusts shall not apply to a trust forming a part of a stock bonus, pension, or profit sharing plan of an employer for the exclusive benefit of some or all of his employees.

Approved April 28, 1947.

CHAPTER 598—S. F. No. 1126 [Not Coded]

An act relating to county tuberculosis sanatoriums, their construction, improvement, equipment, enlargement and maintenance in any county now or hereafter having a population of 400,000 or more inhabitants; amending the title to and provisions of Laws 1923, Chapter 101, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain laws; title amended. The title to Laws 1923, Chapter 101, as amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 167, and by Laws 1945, Chapter 433, is amended to read as follows:

An act relating to county tuberculosis sanatoriums, their construction, improvement, equipment, enlargement and maintenance in *each* county now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more.

Sec. 2. Tax levy for tuberculosis sanatoriums. Laws 1923, Chapter 101, as amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 167, and by Laws 1945, Chapter 433, is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. The county board in each county of this state now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more, which has heretofore established, or shall hereafter establish a tuberculosis sanatorium, may annually levy a tax on all taxable property in the county of not to exceed one mill on the dollar, for the construction, improvement, equipment and enlargement of such sanatorium, and the improving and

1038

enlarging of the site thereof, but in no case shall an annual levy in excess of such one mill be made therefor without authority conferred by a vote of the voters of said county.

Sec. 2. Levy not to exceed 4.25 mills. The county sanatorium commission shall determine by resolution each year prior to July first, the amount of money necessary for the maintenance of such sanatorium during the following year, and a certified copy of such resolution shall be forthwith forwarded to the board of county commissioners for approval, and such board shall, at the regular meeting in July, include the amount which it approved in the annual levy of county taxes. In no case shall the amount of such levy in any one year exceed 4.25 mills on the dollar of assessed valuation.

Sec. 3. Limitation on tax levy for all purposes. In no case the total levy made for all purposes as expressed in sections 1 and 2 in any one year exceed 4.75 mills on the assessed valuation, without authority conferred by a vote of the voters of said county.

Approved April 28, 1947.

CHAPTER 599—S. F. No. 1422 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money for state department of education, state educational institutions, including University of Minnesota, University agricultural schools and experiment stations, teachers' colleges, aid to high, graded and rural schools, and to distressed school districts, certain appropriations for experiments and investigations, aid to agricultural agents and for other purposes; prescribing present and future regulations relative to the expenditure of certain portions thereof, and conferring upon the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota the power of eminent domain in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for educational purposes. Except as herein otherwise provided, the sums hereinafter set forth in the columns designated "APPROPRIATIONS," or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury for the

5981

1039